TQM879026
0.7-4 GHz ¼W Digital Variable Gain Amplifier
Datasheet: Rev C  07-18-13 - 1 of 11 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2013 TriQuint www.triquint.com
Applications
• 3G / 4G Wireless Infrastructure
• Repeaters
• LTE / WCDMA / CDMA

0 0 0 0 0 0 −31.5 dB
Any combination of the possible 64 states will provide a
reduction in gain of approximately the sum of the bits
selected.
TQM879026
0.7-4 GHz ¼W Digital Variable Gain Amplifier
Datasheet: Rev C  07-18-13 - 4 of 11 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2013 TriQuint www.triquint.com
Bill of Material – TQM879026-PCB900
 Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 n/a ¼ W DVGA TriQuint TQM879026
C1, C2, C3, C6 100 pF CAP, 0402, 5%. 50V. NPO/COG  various
C4 0.01 uF CAP, 0402, 10%, 16V, X7R various
C7 1 uF CAP, 0402, 10%, 10V, X5R various
C8 6.8 pF CAP, 0402, +/- 0.1PF. 25V. NPO/COG  various
L1 68 nH IND, 0402, 5%, ceramic core Coilcraft 0402CS-68NXJL
L2 33 nH IND, 0402, 5%, ceramic core Coilcraft 0402CS-33NXJL
R4 3.3 nH IND, 0402, CHIP  Toko LL1005-FHL3N3S
R1, R2, R3, R5, C9, L3 0 Ω RES, 0402, CHIP various
TQM879026-PCB900 Evaluation Board (869−960 MHz)
J5

0 Ω
C9
0.8 pF
L3
2.2 nH
J2
RF
Output
 Notes:
1. See Evaluation Board PCB Information section for material and stack-up.
2. All components are of 0402 size.
Bill of Material – TQM879026-PCB2140
 Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 n/a ¼ W DVGA TriQuint TQM879026
C1, C2 100 pF Cap 0402 5% 50V NPO/COG various
C3 8.2 pF Cap 0402 ±0.1 pF 50V NPO/COG AVX   04025U8R2BAT2A
C4 0.01 uF Cap 0402 ±10% 16V X7R various
C6 1 uF Cap 0402 ±10% 10V X5R various
C7 22 pF Cap 0402 5% 50V NPO/COG various
C8 1.2 pF Cap 0402 ±0.1 pF 25V NPO/COG AVX 04023U1R2CAT2A
C9 0.8 pF Cap 0402 ±0.075 pF 25V  NPO/COG AVX 04025U0R8BAT2A
L1 68 nH Ind 0402 various
L2 18 nH Ind 0402 various
L3 2.2 nH Ind 0402 various
R1, R2, R3, R5 0 Ω Res 0402 various